

No. 19-50723

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-cv-637

---

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR  
AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
*Attorney General of New Jersey*  
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM  
*State Solicitor*  
MELISSA MEDOWAY  
ERIC L. APAR  
TIM SHEEHAN  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
New Jersey Attorney General's Office  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Appellants’ Motion Fails On Procedural And Jurisdictional Grounds.....	6
II. As This Court And The Third Circuit Have Found, The Traditional Factors Governing Injunctions Pending Appeals Require Denying This Request .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Bucklew v. St. Clair</i> , No. 18-2117, 2019 WL 2251109 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2019).....	8
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	18
<i>Defense Distributed v. Att’y General of New Jersey</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5001608 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4815839 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 17, 20
<i>Devose v. Herrington</i> , 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Arcturus Corp.</i> , 928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9

*Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. F.D.I.C.*,  
992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) .....12, 18

*Visual Sciences v. Integrated Commc’ns*,  
660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981) .....11

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....10

*Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, No. 20-cv-  
00111-RAJ, 2020 WL 1083720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2020) .....15

*Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....15

*White v. Carlucci*,  
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) .....12, 18

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 4998233 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020).....7

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9(l)(2) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....7
